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CERTIFICATION PROGRAMS 

Conceptual Framework 
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 Successful completion of the Praxis II examination in all 
areas of initial certification. 

 Successful completion of the Basic Skills examination. 

 Successful completion of the Troy University Mathe-
matics Modules. 

 Successful completion of the Quality Teachers Stand-
ards Examination. 

Any candidate who applies for a professional certificate is 
subject to all regulations set forth by the Alabama State Depart-
ment of Education, including a comprehensive background check 
that shall be done prior to observations in P-12 settings.  Addition-
al requirements (e.g., standardized examinations to demonstrate 
content mastery) may be added as the Alabama State Board of 
Education and other accrediting agencies modify regulations.  
Implementation of additional requirements may be mandated by 
the Alabama State Department of Education and could supersede a 
student’s stated program requirements.  Candidates should consult 
their education adviser for details.  

Only candidates properly admitted to an approved certifica-
tion program and who successfully fulfill all program and certifi-
cation requirements will be recommended for certification. The 
Certification Officer, appointed by the dean of the College of Edu-
cation, is the only Troy University official authorized to recom-
mend candidates for certification in any state. 

Fingerprinting Requirement 
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ECE 4401 (3) Integrated Program  

RED 3380 (3) Children’s Literature  

RED 4483 (3) Language and Literacy III: Interven-
tion Strategies  

SPE 4460  (3) Collaboration in Education Practices  

 

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION (K-6) (129 HOURS) 

Specialized General Studies Requirements 

See the general studies section of this catalog for additional 
information. 

Elementary education majors must complete a minimum of 12 
semester hours in each of the following disciplines as part of gen-
eral studies: mathematics, social science, science, and English. 

 

Area II  

ART 1133 (2) Visual Arts 

COM 2241 (3) Fundamentals of Speech 

ENG 2205 (3) World Literature before 1660 

ENG 2206 (3) World Literature after 1660 

MUS 1131 (2) Music Appreciation 

 

Area III 

Select SCI 2233 and L233 from the list of approved courses.  

 

Area IV 
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SPE 4454  (3) Internship Seminar for Collaborative 

   Teacher K-6 

SPE 4474  (9) Internship in Collaborative Teacher 

   K-6 

Required Courses in Collaborative Teacher (K-6) (Teaching 
Field) 

ELE 3362  (3)  Teaching Mathematics in the K-6 
Classroom   

KHP 4462    (3)  Physical Education for Exceptional 
Children    

RED 3380  (3)  Children’s Literature  

RED 4481  (3)  Language and Literacy I:  

   Grades P-3 

RED 4483 (3) Language and Literacy III:  

   Intervention Strategies 

SPE 3302  (3)     Intro to Moderate/Severe Disabilities  

SPE 3306  (3)     Teaching Students with Mild  Disabil-
ities (K-6) 

SPE 3309  (3)     Teaching Students with Moderate/
Severe Disabilities (K-6)   

SPE 3349  (3)     Intro to Mild Disabilities   

SPE 3362   (3)  Polices and Procedures in Special 
Education      

SPE 4460  (3) Collaboration in Education Practices 

 

COLLABORATIVE TEACHER (6-12) 

Specialized General Studies Requirements 

See the general studies section of this catalog for additional infor-
mation. 

Collaborative teacher majors must complete a minimum of 12 se-
mester hours in each of the following disciplines as part of general 
studies: mathematics, social science, science, and English. 

 

Area II  

ART 1133 (2) Visual Arts 

ENG 2205 (3) World Literature before 1660 

ENG 2206 (3) World Literature after 1660 

MUS 1131 (2) Music Appreciation 

SPH 2241 (3) Fundamentals of Speech 

 

Area III 

Select SCI 2233 and L233 from the list of approved courses.  

 

Area IV 

Majors are strongly encouraged to select PSY 2210 and GEO 2210 
from the list of approved courses in Area IV. 

 

Area V Requirements 

IS 2241  (3) Computer Concepts and Apps. 

MTH 1112 (3) Pre-Calculus Algebra 

MTH 2251 (3) Math Concepts for Teachers I 

MTH 2252 (3) Math Concepts for Teachers II 

SCI 2234  (3) Earth and Space Science 

SCI L234  (1) Earth and Space Science Lab 

TROY 1101 (1) University Orientation 

 

Select an additional one hour elective. 

 

Education Major  (Professional Studies) 

EDU 3305 (3) Microcomputers in Education 

EDU 3310 (3) The Professional Educator 

EDU 4400 (3) Classroom Management 

EDU 4471 (3) Curriculum and Instructional  
   Delivery 

PSY 3303 (3) Educational Psychology 

PSY 3325 (3) Adolescent Psychology 

RED 4484 (3) Language and Literacy IV 

SPE 3340  (3) Diverse Learners 

SPE 3346  (3) Assessment in Special Education  

SPE 4454  (3) Internship Seminar  

SPE 4465  (9) Collaborative Teacher 6-12  
   Internship 

 

Required Courses in Collaborative Teacher (6-12)  (Teaching 
Field) 

ELE 3362 (3) Teaching Math in K-6 

MTH 4481 (3) Methods and Materials for SED 
   Teacher 

SPE 3302  (3) Introduction to Moderate and Severe 
   Disabilities 

SPE 3303  (3) Teaching Students with Mild  
   Disabilities: 6-12 

SPE 3304  (3) Teaching Students with Moderate 
   and Severe Disabilities: 6-12 

SPE 3305  (3) Transition Planning 

SPE 3307  (3) Strategies Instruction 

SPE 3349  (3) Intro to Mild Disabilities 

SPE 3362  (3) Policies and Procedures in SPE 

SPE 4460  (3) Collaboration in Education Practices 

 

SECONDARY EDUCATION (6-12) 

Specialized General Studies Requirements 

See the general studies section of this catalog for additional 
information. 

 

Areas I-V 

See discipline specific major for specialized general studies re-
quirements. 

 

Area IV 

Majors are strongly encouraged to select PSY 2210 from the list of 
approved courses in Area IV. 

 

Education Major (Professional Studies) 

EDU 3305 (3) Microcomputers in Education 

EDU 3310 (3) The Professional Educator 

EDU 4471 (3) Curriculum and Instructional  

   Delivery 

PSY 3303 (3) Educational Psychology 

RED 4484 (3) Language and Literacy IV 

SED 3346 (3) Educational Assessment 

SED 4400 (3) Classroom Management 

SED 4454 (3) Internship Seminar for Secondary 

   Education 

SPE 3340  (3) Diverse Learners 

____ 4474 (9) Internship in Secondary Education 

   (prefix: BIO, CHM, ENG, HIS, 

   MTH, SCI, OR SS) 
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____ 4481 (3) Methods and Materials for the ___ 

 major (prefix: BIO, CHM, ENG, 

 HIS, HLT, MTH, SCI, SS) 

 


